

**IN THE COURT OF THE JUDICIAL FIRST CLASS MAGISTRATE-I,  
KAYAMKULAM**

Present: Aiswaryarani, Judicial First Class Magistrate

Dated this the 6<sup>th</sup> day of MAY, 2026

**CMP No. 4/2026 in Crime 104/2026 of Kayamkulam Police Station**

Petitioner/Accused : Jyothish, Aged 25 years, S/o. Thampan,  
Alummoottil Thekkathil, Pathiyoor,  
Keerikkadu P O, Pathiyoor Kareelakulangara  
P S, Alappuzha.  
(By Adv. Seetha Santhosh L(Legal Aid  
Defence Counsel)

Respondent : State rep. by the Sub Inspector of  
Police Kayamkulam in Crime No.  
104/2026.  
(By Sri. Arun P, APP Sr. Grade ,  
Kayamkulam)

Offences : U/ss.303(2), 3(5) of the Bharatiya Nyaya  
Sanhita, 2023

Order : Allowed

This petition having heard on 06.02.26, this court on the same day delivered the following:-

**ORDER**

Petition seeking bail u/s. 480 Bharatiya Nagarika Suraksha Sanhita 2023.

2. Petition averments, in brief, are as follows: The counsel for the accused submitted that the Kayamkulam Police has registered a case against the accused for the offences punishable under Sections 303(2), 3(5)of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023. He submitted that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case. The accused is ready to abide by any conditions put by the court. Hence, bail may be granted.

3. The Sub Inspector of Police filed report stating that if the accused is released on bail he may commit similar offences. Also the release of the accused will affect the trial of the case. Hence petition may be dismissed

4. Heard both sides.

5. On perusal of records, I find that there is no point in further detaining the accused. Therefore, the accused can be released on bail by imposing conditions to prevent evading the process of law and ensuring that the investigation is not hampered.

6. In the result, the bail application is allowed on the following conditions:-

1. *Petitioner shall execute a bond for an amount of ₹25,000/- (Rupees Twenty five Thousand only) along with two solvent sureties, each of whom shall execute a bond for the like sum.*
2. *Petitioner shall appear before the investigating officer as and when required for which prior notice in writing shall be given.*
3. *Petitioner shall not tamper with the evidence, nor shall he try to induce or intimidate the witnesses in this case.*
4. *Petitioner shall not involve in similar offences during the bail period.*

*(Dictated to my Confidential Assistant, typed by her in the office computer, correct by me and pronounced by me in the open court on this the 06<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2026)*

**Sd/-**

**Judicial First Class Magistrate-I**